NOTICE OF MEETING

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 7th October, 2021, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House -
Woodside Room

To watch the meeting, click: Here

Members: Councillors Khaled Moyeed (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair),
Dana Carlin, Makbule Gunes and Matt White

Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Yvonne Denny (Co-opted Member - Church
Representative (CofE)), Lourdes Keever (Co-opted Member - Church
Representative (Catholic)), KanuPriya Jhunjhunwala (Parent Governor
representative) and Anita Jakhu (Parent Governor representative)

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or
reported on.

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

Haringey


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZWQzNjhmMmQtNTI1ZS00ZDE3LTk3NjctMGUwMzA4OTE1ZDU2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%7d

10.

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with at item below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 8)
To agree the minutes of the meeting on 6 July as a correct record
MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS (PAGES 9 - 54)

To receive and note the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and to
approve any recommendations contained within:

e Adults & Health — 24™ June & 28" June

e Children & Young People — 20™ July

e Environment & Community Safety — 28" June

e Housing & Regeneration — 8" July

2020-21 PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN (PAGES 55 - 94)

FINANCE UPDATE Q1 (PAGES 95 - 142)

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE
AND TRANSFORMATION



Verbal Update.
11. DIGITAL TOGETHER (PAGES 143 - 188)

12. BOROUGH PLAN 2019-23, PROGRESS UPDATE REFLECTING
QUARTER 1 JUNE 2021 (PAGES 189 - 200)

13. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (PAGES 201 - 234)
14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

As per Item 3
15. FUTURE MEETINGS

29t November 2021

13 January 2022

20™ January 2022 (Budget Scrutiny).
10t March 2022

Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 2957

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Wednesday, 29 September 2021



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

MINUTES OF MEETING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON TUESDAY 6TH JULY 2021

Councillors: Khaled Moyeed (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair),
Dana Carlin, Makbule Gunes and Matt White

Co-opted Members: Yvonne Denny and Lourdes Keever (Church
representative) and KanuPriya Jhunjhunwala (Parent Governor
representative)

57. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred Members present to item one on the agenda in respect of filming
at the meeting and Members noted the information contained therein.

58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Ms Jakhu.
59. URGENT BUSINESS

None.
60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In respect of item 9 (Statement of Gambling Policy), Councillor declared that he had
previously been briefed on this issue whilst as the appropriate Cabinet Member but had
not taken any decisions relating to it.

61. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

The Committee received a deputation in respect of the Council’s draft Gambling Policy.
The deputation stated that 20% of shop premises in Tottenham were now being used
for gambling purposes. This was bad for the area and they felt that it would not be
tolerated in other areas of the borough. There had previously been successful
campaigns in some areas of the borough to stop betting shops but residents were not
always aware of proposed new establishments.

Gambling could cause harm to people in the community and, in some cases, could lead
to debt and destitution. Gambling had a particularly negative impact on y
[...]
 west transport links. The report was introduced by Rob Krzyszowski,
Assistant Director, Planning, Building Standards & Sustainability and Maurice
Richards, Transport Planning Team Leader, as set out in the agenda pack at page 69.

The following arose from the discussion of this item:

a. The Panel welcomed the Peddle My Wheels scheme, which the Council
contributed funding to, that allowed people to try out bikes before deciding to
purchase them at a discounted rate. A Panel Member commented that
cycleways in neighbouring boroughs seemed to be much better and sought
assurances over how recent TfL infrastructure funding had been spent. In
response, officers advised that the funding received for last year included
£100k of funding from the DfT for bollards and segregation of cyclists on side
roads. These works were originally due to be temporary and so some further
work would be undertaken to improve these. The Panel was advised that the
Street Space Plan was set out on the Haringey website, and this included
details of all of the successful funding bids.

b. As part of a follow up question, the Panel sought assurances around the latest
round of TfL bids given the fact they were on a first come first served basis. In
response, officers clarified that they had submitted a bid under the most recent
bidding process and that this was not a new competitive bidding process.
Instead, it was oriented towards schemes that had been submitted previously
where boroughs were already in discussions with TfL. Bids were either through
the Street Space Plan or the LIP. Officers advised the Panel that they would
provide updates on this round of funding bids, along with future rounds at a
future meeting. (Clerk — to note).



Page 41

. The Panel also sought clarification from the Cabinet Member about comments
he had made previously on social media that other borough’s LTN’s were better
than Haringey’s. The Cabinet Member clarified that the point of his remarks
was that Haringey did not
[...]
-22 financial year which, as
the report describes, is expected to continue to be challenging financially.

2. Recommendations
2.1  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are recommended to:

2.1.1 Note that the figures in the 2020-21 Provisional Financial Outturn remain
provisional until the conclusion of the statutory audit process which has been
extended due to the on-going impact of the C19 pandemic.

2.1.2 Note that the C19 financial impact on the 2020-21 General Fund was offset by
Government support

2.1.3 Note that non-C19 related pressures forecast during the year were mitigated by
year end.

2.1.4 Note that the C19 pandemic was forecast to continue to impact on the Council’s
finances during 2021-22 and the assumptions made around mitigating these.

2.1.5 Note that statutory comments are included in the original report to Cabinet.

|
Page 1 of 1 Harlngey
LONDON



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57

Report for: Cabinet 13 July 2021

Title: 2020-21 Provisional Financial Outturn

Report

authorised by: Jon Warlow, Director of Finance

Lead Officer: Frances Palopoli, Head of Corporate Financial Strategy &

Monitoring, extn 3896
Ward(s) affected: All

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Key

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 This report sets out the provisional outturn for 2020/21 for the General Fund,
HRA, DSG and the Capital Programme compared to budget. It provides
explanations of significant under/overspends and also includes proposed
transfers to/from reserves, revenue and capital carry forward requests and any
budget virements or adjustments.

1.2  The Provisional Outturn report provides the opportunity to consider the overall
financial performance of the Authority at the end of March 2021 and make
decisions on balances and carry forwards of unspent funds. It should be noted
that these figures remain provisional until the conclusion of the statutory audit
process.

1.3 Due to the on-going impact of Covid-19 (C19), Government has issued
[...]
rovisions were increased however, again this is an area that needs to
monitored closely.

1.4 At Qtrl there is also £5.2m non-C19 related budget pressure forecast which is
predominately within the People priorities. Directors have been tasked with
looking urgently for mitigations to reduce these forecasts down.

1.5 The forecast overspend on the DSG (£6.6m) continues at a similar rate to prior
year. The Council is producing a DSG Management Plan which will be
coproduced with various stakeholders, and shared with the DFE and which will
detail the various actions the Council is taking to manage the level of DSG
overspend.

2. Recommendations
2.1  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are recommended to:

2.1.1 Note the financial forecasts provided at Qtrl and the assumptions surrounding
them.

|
Page 1 of 2 Harlngey
LONDON



Page 96

2.1.2 Note that Directors are seeking actions to bring the current non-C19 forecasts
down.
2.1.3 Note that statutory comments are included in the original report to Cabinet.

Haringey



Page 97

Report for: Cabinet — 14 September 2021

Title:

2021/22 Finance Update Quarter 1 (Period 3)

Report
Authorised by: Jon Warlow — Chief Finance Officer & Section 151 Officer

Lead Officer: Frances Palopoli — Head of Corporate Financial Strategy & Monitoring

Ward(s) Affected: N/A

Report for Key/
Non-Key Decision Key

1.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

Introduction

This budget report covers the position at Quarter 1 (Period 3) of the 2021/22 financial
year including General Fund (GF) Revenue, Capital, Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
and Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budgets. The report focuses on significant budget
variances including those arising as a result of the forecast non-achievement of
approved MTFS savings as well as the best estimates of the ongoing impact of the
Covid-19 pandemic (C19) on the Council’s financial plans.

The Budget/Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22-2025/26 report agreed
by Full Council in March 2021 continued to assum
[...]
 framework
started from a baseline, as of April 2019. The principles of the performance
framework have been adopted in reporting on the measures set out in the
Borough Plan. This means a continued role for the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee to use the updates as part of their role in scrutinising and supporting
performance improvement and in agreeing their work programmes. It also
ensures the continuation of a transparent approach with the public in publishing
data on progress and impact.

1.9. As well as continuing to provide updates on the exiting Borough Plan outcomes,
we will be focusing our energy on developing a full new Borough Plan to be
adopted in 2022/23 with an associated performance framework focused on
measuring impact, and what is happening in our communities. Our aim is to
develop a framework that is rooted in co-production and dialogue with residents
in terms of what they value.

2. Recommendations

2.1  Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the high-level progress made
against the delivery of the strategic priorities and targets in the Borough Plan as
at the end of June 2021.

3. Evidence based performance management

3.1. Public organisations need reliable, accurate and timely information with which to
manage services, keep residents well informed and account for spend and
performance. Good quality data is an essential ingredient for effective utilisation
of resources. Effective organisations measure their performance against priorities
and targets to determine how well they are performing and to identify
opportunities for improvement and whether activities and approaches are

|
Page 2 of 11 Harlnggy
LONDON



Page 191

achieving the expected and desired outcomes. Therefore, the data used to report
on performance must be fit for the purpose, representing the Authority’s activity
in an accurate and timely manner.

The Borough Plan and performance framework seek to address inequalities and
focus on what people need to thrive. Data and ins
[...]
. Use of Appendices

Priority dashboards and performance packs http://www.haringey.gov.uk/local-
democracy/policies-and-strategies/building-stronger-haringey-together

| |
Page 11 of 11 Harlngzy
LONDON


http://www.haringey.gov.uk/local-democracy/policies-and-strategies/building-stronger-haringey-together
http://www.haringey.gov.uk/local-democracy/policies-and-strategies/building-stronger-haringey-together

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 201 Agenda ltem 13

Report for: Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 7 October 2021

Title: Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Panel Work
Programme

Report

authorised by: Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

Lead Officer: Philip Slawther, Principal Scrutiny Support Officer

Tel: 020 8489 2957, E-mail: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: N/A

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: N/A

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1  This report updates the Committee on the work plans for 2021-22 for the
Committee and its Panels.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the current work programmes for the main Committee and Scrutiny
Panels at Appendix A and agree any amendments, as appropriate; and

2.2  To note the Committee and Panels’ proposed Scrutiny Review Projects and the
submission timescales required in order to finish the reviews by the end of the
municipal year.

3. Reasons for decision

3.1  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) is responsible for developing an
overall work plan, including work for its standing scrutiny panels. In putting this
together, the Committee will need to have regard to their capacity to deliver the
programme and officers’ capacity to support them in this task.

4, Background

4.1  The Committee approved the draft workplans for 2021-22 for the Committee and
its Panels. Further work has been undertaken and their latest iterations are
attached as Appendix A.

4.2 The Q&A session with the Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Welfare and
the Public Realm

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Overview and Scrutiny Committee HELD 
ON Thursday, 7th October, 2021, 7.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Khaled Moyeed (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Dana Carlin, Makbule Gunes, Matt White 
 
 

ALSO ATTENDING: Yvonne Denny and Lourdes Keever 

 
 
5. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item one on the agenda in respect of filming at 
the meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Kanupriya Juhunjhunwala and Anita Jakhu 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None  
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

9. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
The Clerk agreed to chase up outstanding actions. (Action: Clerk).  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 6th July were agreed as a correct record  
 

11. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels were noted and any 
recommendations contained within were approved: 



 

 

 Adults & Health – 24th June & 28th June 

 Children & Young People – 20th July  

 Environment & Community Safety – 28th June  

 Housing & Regeneration – 8th July  
 

12. 2020-21 PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN  
 
The Committee received a report which set out the Council’s provisional financial 
outturn for 2020/21. The report was introduced by Frances Palopoli, Head of 
Corporate Financial Strategy & Monitoring as set out in the agenda pack at page 55 of 
the agenda pack. The Committee noted that the report summarised the financial 
implications for the Council arising from the previous year. Officers advised that the 
burden of Covid on the Council was broadly covered by the government. Other non-
Covid pressures were offset by the draw down from the Council’s budget contingency. 
The following arose during the discussion of the report: 

a. The Committee queried a seeming inconsistency in the report in regards to the 
Street Space budget with different figures offered of £270k and £5.1m. In 
response, officers advised that the capital budget for the overall Street Space 
scheme was £5.1m but the £270k related to a budget adjustment made in year 
in order to accelerate expenditure on the wider programme.  

b. The Committee queried the reasons why the earmarked reserves of the 
Council had increased from £84.5m in 2020 to £115m in 2021. In response, 
officers advised that the central government grant funding for Covid, including 
grant relief for Council Tax totalled C. £20m. This funding needs to be put on 
the balance sheet and paid out in the current year. The remaining £10.4m  was 
aligned to the collection fund and the surplus generated in 2019/20, which was 
shown on the balance sheet for the current year. 

c. The Committee queried whether the level of reserves could be expected to 
drop in future years, officers advised that the un-earmarked reserves naturally 
fluctuated and there was no ‘normal year’. However, it was reasonable to 
assume that there would be less draw down on reserves in future years. 

d. In relation to a question about London Councils evaluating the amount of 
money received from central government, officers advised that they were not 
aware of these discussions and could not comment.   

e. The Panel queried the use of RAG ratings on the savings tracker and in 
particular queried the use of a green RAG status if the saving was expected to 
slip in full. Officers agreed to look into whether the ratings were incorrect and 
come back to the Panel. The Panel asked for an updated table in the Q2 report. 
(Action: Frances Palopoli). 

f. The Committee raised concerns about underspend in the disability services 
grant and suggested that this should be prioritised. Officers responded that this 
area was acutely hit by Covid but that the grant had been carried over into the 
current year so it was expected that the Council would fully catch up on this. 

g. In relation to a question around the impact of Covid on Council Tax collection, 
officers advised that the impact would be felt on subsequent years as the 
government allowed local authorities to spread costs over three years. There 
was a £20m spend from reserves in this budget from last year’s funds. The 
Council regularly reviewed its bad debt provisions and that increased 
provisions had been set aside for resilience and bad debt provision in the wake 
of Covid-19.  



 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

I. Noted that the figures in the 2020-21 Provisional Financial Outturn remain 
provisional until the conclusion of the statutory audit process which has been 
extended due to the on-going impact of the C19 pandemic. 

 
II. Noted that the C19 financial impact on the 2020-21 General Fund was offset by 

Government support. 
 
III. Noted that non-C19 related pressures forecast during the year were mitigated 

by year end. 
 
IV. Noted that the C19 pandemic was forecast to continue to impact on the 

Council’s finances during 2021-22 and the assumptions made around 
mitigating these. 

 
V. Noted that statutory comments are included in the original report to Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 
 

13. FINANCE UPDATE Q1  
 
The Committee received a report which set out the Quarter 1 budget monitoring 
position. The report was introduced by Frances Palopoli, Head of Corporate Financial 
Strategy & Monitoring as set out in the agenda pack at page 95 of the agenda pack. 
The Committee noted that the report set out that the current overspend was around 
£5m. Non-Covid areas of spend were showing overspends but it was early in the year 
and directors were looking at mitigating these areas of spend.  The following arose 
during the discussion of the report: 

a. The Committee sought reassurance slippages in the Adults budget and 
confidence in the savings for this area. Officers advised that the overspend in 
Q1 was around £1m and that finance were doing detailed work with the 
Director on containing the overspend and the viability of savings. This work was 
being done across Council directorates.  

b. The Committee queried whether the Council’s financial forecasting was robust 
enough, given overspend projections. In response, officers advised that Covid 
had a significant effect on forecasting. The Council had made the assumption 
that the government would mitigate the costs of Covid and that this had been 
the case for 2020/21. Officers suggested that in an organisation the size of 
Haringey there would always be unforeseen eventualities, but officers were 
confident that everything that could be done was being done. There was a 
contingency built in to the GF budget which allowed the Council to offset some 
of the budget pressures that would inevitably arise.  

c. The Committee commented that this time last year there was a circa £20m 
budget gap and queried what the current in-year position was. In response, 



 

 

officers advised that the current Covid-related pressure was forecast at £32.9m 
but that they were expecting that the government would offset this through 
additional grant funding as per the previous year. 

d. Concerns were raised about the overspend within the Dedicated Schools Grant 
and whether there was an action plan in place to deal with the overspend. In 
response, finance officers advised that they were working with the Directors to 
contain overspends. The DSG was a ringfenced grant which did not show in 
General Fund. Haringey, along with most local authorities had seen continued 
annual deficits in this area. The DfE was in negotiations with local authorities 
about their relevant individual positions and it was noted that as part of this 
process, authorities would be expected to draw up an action plan to address 
the budget pressures. Officers set out that the Council would continue to 
pressure the government to provide a realistic funding envelope.  

e. The Committee requested that a breakdown of slippages in Children’s and 
adults be provided to the Committee in writing. (Action: Frances Palopoli).  

f. In response to a question, officers advised that they were confident as they 
could be that the government would offset Covid related spend in the current 
year and that they would continue to review this. Officers advised that had 
taken all of the actions they reasonably could to mitigate pressures across all 
budget streams.  

 
 
RESOLVED 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

I. Noted the financial forecasts provided at Quarter1 and the assumptions 
surrounding them. 

II. Noted that Directors are seeking actions to bring the current non-Covid 19 
forecasts down. 

III. Noted that statutory comments are included in the original report to Cabinet. 

 
 

14. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND 
TRANSFORMATION  
 
The Committee received a short verbal update from the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Transformation, Cllr Diakides, followed by a question and answer session around 
his portfolio. The Cabinet Member set out that the two previous reports painted a 
picture of ongoing budget pressures and period of flux, due to a range of factors 
including Covid and Brexit. Last year’s budget was balanced with receipt of 
government grants, despite some level of uncertainty. The Cabinet Member advised 
that the best way to ensure that the Council was able to balance the current year’s 
budget was to have a contingency in place to mitigate budget pressures that arose.  
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted two areas of concern for the current year’s budget; 
slippages in the capital programme, and the impact of Covid, particularly in relation to 
undertaking large scale projects on site. The Committee was advised that the 
manifesto commitments had resulted in significantly enlarged capital programme and 
that the authority had improved its rate of spending on the capital programme in 



 

 

Quarter 1 this year, compared to the equivalent period last year. The Cabinet Member 
highlighted that financial predictions and forecasting were improving in terms of their 
accuracy. 
 
The following arose as part of the discussion of this agenda item: 

a. The Committee sought assurances around the impact of Covid and support to 
frontline services. The Cabinet Member advised that the Council was largely 
reliant on the government but that the authority would be seeking to safeguard 
services as much as possible. The MTFS gave the Cabinet Member hope that 
further cuts could be avoided but that given the level of uncertainty in the 
financial climate it was impossible to guarantee this. 

b. The Committee also sought assurances around what support measures were 
being offered to residents, particularly in light of the removal of the uplift to 
Universal Credit and the end of the furlough scheme. In response, the Cabinet 
Member advised that finance officers were meeting with Director’s to develop 
growth proposals and focusing on new ways or working. The Cabinet Member 
also highlighted the Council Tax reduction scheme as an example of action 
being taken by the council to provide additional support to residents. 

c. The Committee sought clarification around how the authority was going to fund 
the Free School Meals expansion to cover all primary school children by 2022. 
In response, Cllr Diakides outlined that the financing mechanism and 
timescales for this were still being developed and referred the Committee to the 
Cabinet Member for Children. In response to a follow-up question, the Cabinet 
Member advised that there was a process in place for developing next year’s 
budget which involved bids being submitted and costings being done. The 
individual budget allocations would then be assessed in the round. 

d. The Committee raised concerns with pressures in the schools budget and in 
particular pressures around providing Education, Health and Care Plans, 
stemming from the need for a lack of available teaching assistants to carry 
these out. In response, the Cabinet Member suggested that a case for funding 
would need to be made and that the Cabinet Member for Children would be 
able to provide more details on teaching assistants. 

e. The Committee raised concerns about the budget for the compulsory purchase 
of empty homes not being used. In response, the Cabinet Member advised that 
it was essential that the Council created a risk around purchasing empty homes 
and it was hoped that this risk was sufficient to ensure landlords brought them 
back into use. The budget for this was not sufficient to purchase all of the 
available empty homes.  

f. The Committee raised concerns about the process for the disposal of 141 
Station Road and questioned the extent to which the correct financial and 
oversight processes were followed. In response, the Cabinet Member advised 
that the issue was being investigated and that he was unable to say much other 
than he would also be concerned if the investigation raised any procedural 
failings. 

 
RESOLVED   
 
Noted. 
 

15. DIGITAL TOGETHER  



 

 

 
The Committee received a cover report and presentation on the progress of Digital 
Together, a cross-council cost cutting savings programme. The presentation was 
introduced by Cllr Chandwani, the Cabinet Member for  Customer Service, Welfare 
and the Public Realm. The following arose from the discussion of the presentation:  

a. The Panel noted that the cross-cutting savings programme included giving staff 
the opportunity to suggest areas of improvement or things that had been 
implemented in other authorities as a way of generating efficiency savings. The 
example of using new areas of technology to detect housing fraud cases was 
noted, by way of an example.  

b. It was noted that the programme had led to £260k savings this year and that 
these were all back office savings, so there was no impact on frontline services. 
The Cabinet Member highlighted the fact that the more savings that were made 
through Digital Together, the less savings would be needed from other areas of 
the Council.  

c. Officers advised that the starting point for the programme was that they 
received a range of savings proposals, with 150 identified initially and these 
were then assessed and particular consideration was given to whether the 
savings were being counted elsewhere in the MTFS. To date, 18 initial savings 
opportunities had been identified, which totalled £260k in savings. The 
programme was building and significant savings were anticipated as the 
momentum built.  

d. The Cabinet Member identified that she was seeking to ensure that Haringey 
was in-line with other authorities and that everything was being done to reduce 
wasted resources.  

e. The Committee raised concerns about possible impacts on residents and 
whether increasing digitisation of services would unduly impact some 
disadvantaged groups. In response, the Committee was advised that the 
programme was all about improving how the Council worked and that all the 
savings would come from back office functions, internally within the Council. 
The Committee was advised that this would not impact services to residents. 
The Cabinet Member emphasised the fact that Digital Together was not about 
closing down phone lines or shutting down customer service centres.  

f. In response to a question, the Committee was advised that the programme was 
limited to the Council at present and that schools would not be asked to 
contribute. It was hoped that schools may notice an improvement in terms of 
being able to contact the Council and getting to correct person more efficiently. 

g. The Committee sought clarification around the costs of the programme and 
how this related to the £260k savings to date. In response, the Committee was 
advised that there would be a one-off capital investment into the programme to 
support transformation savings. The programme would then make year on year 
savings to the Council’s revenue budget. The capital and revenue budgets 
were two separate things. The savings target was £3m and the Cabinet 
Member highlighted that having achieved nearly 10% of that already, before the 
programme was fully up and running, should be considered a reasonable 
success.  

h. The Chair raised concerns around problems that some other local authorities 
had encountered with Northgate systems and projects being over-budget. In 
response, officers advised that they were learning lessons from other 
authorities and where savings had not worked they would walk away. The 



 

 

Committee was advised that, to a degree, local authorities were at the mercy of  
a small number of large suppliers of services to local government.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
Noted  
 

16. BOROUGH PLAN 2019-23, PROGRESS UPDATE REFLECTING QUARTER 1 
JUNE 2021  
 
The Committee received a performance report. The report was introduced by Claire 
McCarthy, Assistant Director Strategy and Communications as set out in the agenda 
pack at pages 189-200 of the agenda pack. The Committee was advised that the 
performance wheels would be updated on the website in the days following the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee noted the high-level progress made against the delivery of the 
strategic priorities and targets in the Borough Plan as at the end of June 2021. 
 

17. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report which set out the updated work programme, as set 
out at pages 201-233 of the agenda pack.  
 
The Committee noted that the Scrutiny Review on High Road West had been 
completed and that it would be coming back to OSC shortly.   
 
The Committee agreed to alter the focus on the Scrutiny Review on Knife & Gun 
Crime to focus on Violence Against Women and Girls.  
 
RESOLVED  
 

I. That the Committee noted the current work programmes for the main 
Committee and Scrutiny Panels at Appendix A of the report and agreed any 
amendments as appropriate 

 
II. That the Committee noted the proposed Scrutiny Review Projects and the 

submission timescales required in order to finish the reviews by the end of the 
municipal year.  

 
18. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A 
 

19. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted as: 
 



 

 

29th November 2021 
13 January 2022 
20th January 2022 (Budget Scrutiny). 
10th March 2022 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Khaled Moyeed 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


